

District Manager

CITY OF NEW YORK

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD 10

215 West 125th Street, 4th Floor—New York, NY 10027 T: 212-749-3105 F: 212-662-4215

May 2, 2012

Resolution to Support Amending New York State Education Law Sections 2590-e and 2590-g with the proposed Subdivision 22.

WHEREAS The Harlem community has experienced a large number of co-locations of charter schools within currently existing public schools;

WHEREAS Harlem parents do not have a sufficient mechanism to approve school locations, closures, truncations, and phase outs;

WHEREAS The proposed amendment to existing New York State Education Law directly addresses the need for community input in the decision-making process by allowing Community Education Councils to exert local representation;

WHEREAS The Education, Libraries, and Youth committee voted 6 in favor 0 opposed.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOVED THAT Manhattan Community Board 10 <u>supports</u> the proposed amendment to New York State Education Law Sections 2590-e and 2590-g with the proposed Subdivision 22.